Ordered, that the Settlement
Agreement be and hereby is accepted,
and it is

Further Ordered, that within 20 days
of service of the Final Order upon
Respondent, Lancaster Colony
Corporation shall pay to the order of the
U.S. Treasury a civil penalty in the
amount of one hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($150,000).

Provisionally accepted and Provisional
Order issued on the 18th day of January,
2000.

By order of the Commission.
Sadye E. Dunn,
Secretary, Consumer Product Safety
Commission.
[FR Doc. 00–1564 Filed 1–21–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6355–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE